
Draft version October 3, 2022
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631

X-ray and radio observations of central black holes in nearby low-mass early-type galaxies:

Preliminary evidence for low Eddington fractions

Ryan Urquhart,1 Lauren I. McDermott,1 Jay Strader,1 Anil C. Seth,2 Laura Chomiuk,1 Nadine Neumayer,3

Dieu D. Nguyen,4 and Evangelia Tremou5

1Center for Data Intensive and Time Domain Astronomy, Department of Physics and Astronomy,

Michigan State University, East Lansing, MI 48824, USA
2Department of Physics and Astronomy, University of Utah, Salt Lake City, UT 84112, USA

3Max Planck Institut für Astronomie, Heidelberg, Germany
4Université de Lyon, Université de Lyon1, Ens de Lyon, CNRS, Centre de Recherche Astrophysique de Lyon (CRAL) UMR5574,

F-69230 SaintGenis-Laval, France
5National Radio Astronomy Observatory, Socorro, NM 87801 USA

ABSTRACT

We present new radio and X-ray observations of two nearby (< 4 Mpc) low-mass early-type galaxies

with dynamically-confirmed central black holes: NGC 5102 and NGC 205. NGC 5102 shows a weak

nuclear X-ray source and has no core radio emission. However, for the first time we demonstrate that it

shows luminous extended radio continuum emission in low-resolution, low-frequency (< 3 GHz) data,

consistent with jet lobes on scales & 100 pc formed from past accretion and jet activity. By contrast,

in new, extremely deep, strictly-simultaneous Very Large Array and Chandra observations, no radio

or X-ray emission is detected from the black hole in NGC 205. We consider these measurements and

upper limits in the context of the few other low-mass early-type galaxies with dynamically-confirmed

black holes, and show that the mean ratio of bolometric to Eddington luminosity in this sample is only

log (Lbol/LEdd) = −6.57±0.50. These Eddington ratios are lower than typical in a comparison sample

of more massive early-type galaxies, though this conclusion is quite tentative due to our small sample

of low-mass galaxies and potential biases in the comparison sample. This preliminary result is in mild

tension with previous work using less sensitive observations of more distant galaxies, which predict

higher X-ray luminosities than we observe for low-mass galaxies. If it is confirmed that central black

holes in low-mass galaxies typically have low Eddington ratios, this presents a challenge to measuring

the occupation fraction of central black holes with standard optical emission line, X-ray, or radio

surveys.

1. INTRODUCTION

The link between the evolution of host galaxies and

the super-massive black holes (SMBHs) in their nuclei

has been shown to be strong in massive galaxies (e.g.,

Kormendy & Ho 2013). The ubiquity of black holes in

these environments has naturally led to the question of

whether less massive galaxies also contain central black

holes. The question is not just an observational one of

demographics, but bears on the broader question of how

the massive galaxies acquired their SMBHs in the first

place (e.g., Volonteri 2010; Greene et al. 2020; Inayoshi

et al. 2020). In some scenarios, the seed black holes that

later grew to be SMBHs might be relatively common,

which would be expected to lead to a high occupation

fraction of central black holes in low-mass galaxies. If

instead the initial SMBH seeds were formed less effi-

ciently and hence were rarer, then present-day low-mass
galaxies might have a lower occupation fraction.

It is clear that some low-mass galaxies host central

black holes, even down to the regime of “intermediate-

mass black holes” with M . 105� (Greene et al. 2020),

as revealed by optical (e.g., Reines et al. 2013; Baldas-

sare et al. 2018; Chilingarian et al. 2018), X-ray (e.g.,

Miller et al. 2015; Mezcua et al. 2018; Latimer et al.

2021), or radio-selected (e.g., Reines et al. 2020) active

galactic nuclei (AGN). All of these studies individually

find only that a small fraction (.1%) of low-mass galax-

ies host observable AGN, though since the samples only

partially overlap, the total fraction of observable AGN

is higher.

The detected objects are typically rapidly accreting

(&1% of their Eddington rate), and thus these stud-

ies are missing the likely much more numerous AGN in

ar
X

iv
:2

20
9.

15
01

5v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.G

A
] 

 2
9 

Se
p 

20
22



2 Urquhart et al.

low-mass galaxies with lower accretion rates. In nearby

massive galaxies Ho (2009) finds only a few percent ac-

crete at above 1% of their Eddington rate, while the

median galaxy accretes at just 10−5 of their Eddington

rate. In low mass galaxies, a low accretion rate makes

it challenging to detect AGN. For example, a 105M�
central black hole accreting at . 10−5 of the Eddington

luminosity has an X-ray luminosity LX ∼ 1038 erg s−1

and can be difficult or impossible to distinguish from

X-ray binaries, supernova remnants, or other potential

interloping sources from X-ray data alone.

An alternative approach is to perform comprehensive

dynamical searches for central black holes in a volume-

limited sample of galaxies. While conceptually appeal-

ing, the implementation of such a search is remarkably

difficult: very fine spatial and spectral resolution is re-

quired to study the small spheres of influence of cen-

tral black holes in low-mass galaxies, and only a modest

number of such galaxies are within the reach of present

instrumentation (Pinna et al. 2021). This challeng-

ing approach has met with some success, dynamically

confirming central black holes in the NGC 5128 satel-

lites NGC 5102 and NGC 5206 (Nguyen et al. 2018), the

nearby field galaxy NGC 404 (Seth et al. 2010; Nguyen

et al. 2017; Davis et al. 2020) and the M 31 satellite

NGC 205 (Nguyen et al. 2019). These five galaxies rep-

resent a complete sample of the nearest early-type galax-

ies with stellar masses between 109−10 M�, and suggest

a high black hole occupation fraction in galaxies down

to 109 M� (Greene et al. 2020).

Since obtaining such dynamical measurements for a

large sample of low-mass galaxies is currently infea-

sible, we turn back to multi-wavelength observations

to explore whether a combination of data at different

wavelengths—here, X-ray and radio observations—can

be used to constrain the presence of central black holes

accreting at low Eddington fractions in low-mass galax-

ies. We present new observations of two of the near-

est low-mass galaxies with dynamically confirmed cen-

tral black holes: NGC 5102 (distance of 3.74 Mpc; Tully

et al. 2015, and black hole mass of ∼ 9×105M�; Nguyen

et al. 2019) and NGC 205 (distance of 0.81 Mpc; Tully

et al. 2013, and black hole mass of ∼ 6800M� with

a substantial uncertainty; Nguyen et al. 2019). For

NGC 5102, we report new high resolution Karl G. Jan-

sky Very Large Array (VLA) observations, paired with

archival lower resolution Australia Telescope Compact

Array (ATCA) and Australia Square Kilometer Array

Pathfinder (ASKAP) images and archival Chandra data.

For NGC 205, we report new simultaneous deep VLA

and Chandra X-ray observations. We combine the re-

sults from this analysis with published multi-wavelength

data for several other dynamically-confirmed low-mass

central black holes to assess the luminosity distribution

of this class of source compared to other known classes

of AGN.

2. DATA ANALYSIS

2.1. NGC 5102

2.1.1. Radio

We searched the Australia Telescope Online Archive

(ATOA) for observations of NGC 5102, and found that

it had been observed on four occasions by the ATCA

between November 2012 and February 2013 (project

C2623, PI: S. Beaulieu). We analyzed these observa-

tions, each with an on-source time of ∼10 h. All ob-

servations were taken with the Compact Array Broad-

band Backend (CABB; Wilson et al. 2011) correlator

using a 2048 MHz wide band centered at 2 GHz (16 cm

band). PKS 1934−638 was used as the flux/bandpass

calibrator, while PKS 1353−341 was used as the phase

calibrator.

Two of the observations were taken while the ATCA

was in its extended 6A or 6B configuration, while the re-

maining two observations were taken in the more com-

pact 1.5C or 1.5D configuration. We found that the

1.5C configuration (taken on 21 Nov 2012) observation

was too noisy to be of use and thus do not include it in

our final analysis.

Radio frequency interference (RFI) flagging and gain

and phase calibration were performed using the Com-

mon Astronomy Software Application (CASA; Mc-

Mullin et al. 2007), version 5.4.1. We used the tclean

algorithm within CASA to image the data using a ro-

bust value of 1. Additionally, self-calibration was per-

formed on the 1.5D observation from 20 Dec 2012. Due

to the self-calibration process, a slight astrometric cor-

rection (2 − 3′′) was required to re-align the 1.5D ob-

servations with the remaining ATCA images. Finally,

to measure the spectral indices, all ATCA observations

were split into two ∼ 1 GHz-wide bands centered at 1.6

and 2.6 GHz.

Radio emission coincident with the center of

NGC 5102 is detected in all three of the ATCA observa-

tions, where we take the center of the nucleus to be the

Gaia EDR3 optical position of: ICRS (R.A., Dec.) =

(13:21:57.610, –36:37:48.39) (Gaia Collaboration et al.

2016, 2021).

A summary of these observations, including the de-

tected fluxes and restoring beams for each image, is

given in Table 1. Where the source is detected, and if the

source is resolved, we estimate the size of the extended

emission using 2D Gaussian fitting, deconvolved from

the beam; the full-width at half-maximum (FWHM) is



Radio and X-ray observations of nearby central black holes 3

listed as Source Size in Table 1. The ATCA images

zoomed-in on the center of NGC 5102 are shown in Fig-

ure 1. At the distance of NGC 5102 (0.81 Mpc), 10′′

corresponds to about 180 pc.

We created a spectral index map using the low-

resolution 1.5D configuration data, using the two sub-

bands centered at 1.6 GHz and 2.6 GHz. First, we

masked the two sub-band images to their respective

4σ thresholds. Then, the 2.6 GHz sub-band image was

convolved to the restoring beam of the lower-resolution

1.6 GHz sub-band image. We used the CASA tool im-

regrid to re-grid the 1.6 GHz image to match the pixel

scale of the 2.6 GHz image. Finally, we created a two-

point spectral index map using the CASA task immath.

This image, centered on the core of NGC 5102, is shown

in Figure 2.

We followed up this detection with higher resolution

observations of NGC 5102, obtained with the VLA in

its extended A configuration (project 20B-466, PI: J.

Strader) on 27 Jan 2021. They consist of a short ∼1 hr

snapshot obtained with the C-band receiver (4−8 GHz).

Data were processed using the VLA CASA calibration

pipeline, with additional manual flagging performed as

necessary. 3C48 was used as the bandpass/flux cali-

brator, and J1316−3338 was used as the complex gain

calibrator. The data were split into two 2.048 GHz sub-

bands, centered at 4.9 GHz and 7.0 GHz. No source

was detected at the position of NGC 5102 in these high-

resolution observations (see Table 1 for details). Addi-

tionally, we imaged all 4−8 GHz channels for a combined

4.096 GHz-wide band, centered at 6 GHz; even with the

increased sensitivity due to the wider band no source

was detected (Figure 1, panel j).

Finally, we downloaded calibrated, publicly-available

data from CSIRO’s Australia Square Kilometer Ar-

ray Pathfinder (ASKAP) archive1. One observation of

NGC 5102 was taken on 29 Apr 2019 as part of the Rapid

ASKAP Continuum Survey (project/ID AS110/8593;

McConnell et al. 2020). The observation had a dura-

tion of approximately 15 minutes and used a 288 MHz

wide band centered at 887.5 MHz. A radio point source

is detected coincident with the center of NGC 5102 to

within a few arcsec: the details of this radio emission

are given in Table 1. We note that there appear to

be astrometric variations of up to ∼ 2 − 3′′ across the

ASKAP field when comparing it to the higher-resolution

ATCA and VLA images. These variations are incon-

sistent even among nearby sources. The causes are

not immediately clear, but might partially be due to

1 https://research.csiro.au/casda/

frequency-dependent self-calibration errors, and indeed

the first Rapid ASKAP Continuum Survey paper dis-

cusses larger-than-predicted variations in the survey as-

trometry (McConnell et al. 2020). For the purpose of

this paper, we take the flux density measurement from

the ASKAP data as reliable, but do not make any con-

clusions based upon its astrometry at the few arcsec

level.

2.1.2. X-ray

NGC 5102 was observed by Chandra on 2002 May

21 for 34 ks (ObsID 2949, PI: Kraft) with the ACIS-

S detector. We reprocessed this observation using

standard tasks with the Chandra Interactive Analysis

of Observations (ciao) software package v4.11 (Frus-

cione et al. 2006). Any intervals of high particle back-

ground were filtered out. Imaging analysis is performed

with HEASARC’s SAOImage ds9 v8.1 (Joye & Mandel

2003).

We detect two sources near the optical center of

NGC 5102 (Figure 1, panel a). For each, source counts

were extracted from a 1.48′′ radius, corresponding to

a 0.902 encircled energy fraction (for a point source).

Local background counts were taken from source-free re-

gions with a radius three times larger than the source ex-

traction region. We measure a count rate of (5.1+2.6
−2.0) ×

10−4 ct s−1 (errors represent 90% confidence) for the

fainter nuclear source and (36± 6)× 10−4 ct s−1 for the

brighter off-nuclear source, which is consistent with pre-

vious work (Kraft et al. 2005). Due to the low number

of source counts, robust spectral and timing analyses

were not possible. In order to convert the count rate to

an unabsorbed flux and luminosity, we assume a sim-

ple absorbed power-law (photon index Γ = 1.7; e.g.,

Chakrabarti & Titarchuk 1995; typical of sources in the

low/hard accretion state), and use the Chandra X-Ray

Center online installation of PIMMS2 (Version 4.11a).

In estimating the X-ray luminosity (Table 2), we use

a line-of-sight column density nH = 4 × 1020 particles

cm−2 (HI4PI Collaboration et al. 2016) and distance

D = 3.74 Mpc (Tully et al. 2015).

We use the ciao task wavdetect to find the po-

sitions of both X-ray sources. The nuclear source

has an X-ray ICRS position of R.A.=13h21m57.628s,

Dec.=−36◦37′48.68′′. The source to the south-west has

a position R.A.=13h21m57.377s, Dec.=−36◦37′51.06′′.

Positional errors are determined using Equation (5) from

Hong et al. (2005). This is combined, in quadrature,

with the absolute instrumental astrometry of Chan-

2 https://cxc.harvard.edu/toolkit/pimms.jsp



4 Urquhart et al.

59.0 58.5 13:21:58.0 57.5 57.0 56.5 56.0

37:30.0

35.0

40.0

45.0

50.0

55.0

-36:38:00.0

05.0

10.0

Right Ascension

D
e

c
lin

a
ti
o

n

(a) Chandra

59.0 58.5 13:21:58.0 57.5 57.0 56.5 56.0

37:30.0

35.0

40.0

45.0

50.0

55.0

-36:38:00.0

05.0

10.0

Right Ascension

D
e

c
lin

a
ti
o

n

F569W
HST/WFC2(b)

13:22:00.0 59.0 58.0 57.0 21:56.0

37:20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

-36:38:00.0

10.0

Right Ascension

D
e
c
lin

a
ti
o
n

ATCA/6B

1.6GHz
(c)

13:22:00.0 59.0 58.0 57.0 21:56.0

37:20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

-36:38:00.0

10.0

Right Ascension

D
e
c
lin

a
ti
o
n

ATCA/6B

2.6GHz
(d)

13:22:00.0 59.0 58.0 57.0 21:56.0

37:20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

-36:38:00.0

10.0

Right ascension

D
e
c
lin

a
ti
o
n

ATCA/1.5D(e)

1.6GHz

13:22:00.0 59.0 58.0 57.0 21:56.0

37:20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

-36:38:00.0

10.0

Right ascension

D
e
c
lin

a
ti
o
n

ATCA/1.5D

2.6GHz
(f)

13:22:00.0 59.0 58.0 57.0 21:56.0

37:20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

-36:38:00.0

10.0

Right Ascension

D
e
c
lin

a
ti
o
n

ATCA/6A

1.6GHz
(g)

13:22:00.0 59.0 58.0 57.0 21:56.0

37:20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

-36:38:00.0

10.0

Right Ascension

D
e
c
lin

a
ti
o
n

ATCA/6A

2.6GHz
(h)

13:22:00.0 59.0 58.0 57.0 21:56.0

37:20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

-36:38:00.0

10.0

Right ascension

D
e
c
lin

a
ti
o
n

ASKAP

0.9GHz

(i)

13:22:00.0 59.0 58.0 57.0 21:56.0

37:20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

-36:38:00.0

10.0

Right Ascension

D
e
c
lin

a
ti
o
n

VLA

6GHz
(j)

Figure 1. The core of NGC 5102, as imaged by (a): Chandra/ACIS in the 0.3− 7 keV band; (b): HST/WFC2 in the F569W
filter (the 0.′′9 red and green error circles indicate the X-ray positions of the AGN and XRB, respectively); (c): ATCA in
the 1.5D configuration at 1.6 GHz. (d): ATCA in the 1.5D configuration at 2.6 GHz. (e): ATCA in the 6A configuration at
1.6 GHz. (f): ATCA in the 6A configuration at 2.5 GHz. (g): ATCA in the 6B configuration at 1.6 GHz. (h): ATCA in the
6B configuration at 2.6 GHz. (i): ASKAP at 0.9 GHz. (j): VLA at 6 GHz. In the radio images, the red cross indicates the
Gaia position of the nuclear source, and the FWHM extent of the synthesized beam is plotted as a white ellipse in the bottom
left corner. The Gaia position is not included in panel (i) due to the uncertain astrometry. Green contours are set at 2

√
2n×σ,

where σ is the local rms and n = 1, 2, 3, 4...



Radio and X-ray observations of nearby central black holes 5

dra/ACIS (≈ 0.′′8 at 90% confidence3) as there are in-

sufficient point source coincidences to match the im-

age with a standard astrometric frame. The resulting

positional uncertainty for both sources is 0.8′′. Both

sources match, within errors, to previous work by Kraft

et al. (2005); they are sources 28 (nuclear source) and

27 (south-west source) in their Table 2.

The nuclear X-ray source matches the high-precision

optical position to within 0.4′′, well within the 1σ un-

certainty of the X-ray position, implying that this X-ray

source is indeed associated with the nucleus.

2.2. NGC 205

2.2.1. Radio

We observed NGC 205 as part of a joint VLA and

Chandra project. Two radio observations were taken on

back-to-back days (2020 Oct 6 and 7) while the VLA was

in its most extended A configuration (NRAO proposal

code SL0277). Each observation was ∼ 4.5 hr long and

utilized the 3-bit samplers at C band, obtaining two

2.048 GHz wide basebands that covered the full 4–8 GHz

range. Similar to NGC 5102, we used data processed by

the VLA CASA calibration pipeline. 3C48 was used as

the bandpass/flux calibrator, and J0038+4137 was used

as the phase calibrator.

Since no significant radio continuum source was found

near the center of NGC 205, we chose to maximize the

signal-to-noise by stacking the data in both time and

frequency, resulting in a single image centered on 6 GHz.

The stacked image reached a local rms of 1.1µJy beam−1

with a 1.45′′×1.08′′ FWHM Gaussian restoring beam,

implying a 3σ upper limit of < 3.3µJy (the previous

best limit, taken at 1.5 GHz, was < 22.6µJy; Nguyen

et al. 2019). We took the center of the optical nucleus

to be that expected for emission from a black hole: an

ICRS (R.A., Dec.) = (00h40m22.054s, +41◦41′07.50′′),

which is a Gaia DR2 measurement taken from Nguyen

et al. (2019).

2.3. X-ray

An ∼ 80 ksec Chandra/ACIS-S observation of

NGC 205 was taken to accompany the VLA observa-

tions. The observation was split into two ∼ 40 ksec

chunks obtained from 2020 Oct 6 to 8 (ObsIDs 22585

and 24754, respectively). The first of these observa-

tions, spanning 2020 Oct 6 to Oct 7, fully covered and

hence was strictly simultaneous with the second of the

two VLA blocks.

As before, data were reprocessed using standard tasks

within ciao and intervals of high background flaring

3 https://cxc.harvard.edu/cal/ASPECT/celmon/

were filtered out. We imaged both observations us-

ing HEASARC’s ds9 visualization package. No X-

ray source was detected in either image. To maxi-

mize sensitivity, we merged both observations using the

ciao task merge obs. This resulted in a total exposure

time of 80 ks, but still no X-ray source coincident with

NGC 205 was identified. Using the method of Kraft

et al. (1991), we place a 90% upper limit on the count

rate of < 3.8 × 10−5 count s−1. We use PIMMS to esti-

mate the flux upper limit, once again assuming a stan-

dard absorbed power-law with photon index Γ = 1.7

and line-of-sight column density nH = 6.2 × 1020 cm−2

(HI4PI Collaboration et al. 2016). We use a distance of

D = 0.81 Mpc (Tully et al. 2013).

NGC 205 was also observed by Chandra/ACIS-S in

2004 (ObsID 4691, PI: Terashima). The observation

has an exposure time of 8.9 ks. No source was detected

(< 3.4 × 10−4 count s−1).

3. RESULTS

3.1. NGC 5102

Two X-ray point sources lie within ∼ 5′′ of the nu-

cleus of NGC 5102 (Figure 1a). As stated above, the

dimmer, north-eastern source is coincident with the

optical center of the nucleus of the galaxy to within

0.4′′. Given this spatial coincidence, and the exis-

tence of a dynamically-confirmed SMBH at the center

of the nucleus, the most straightforward explanation for

the X-ray source is that it is a low-luminosity AGN.

The source has an unabsorbed X-ray flux S1−10 keV =

(3.0+1.5
−1.2) × 10−15erg cm−2 s−1 and corresponding lumi-

nosity L1−10 keV = (5.0+2.5
−1.9)×1036erg s−1. However, we

note that there is no clear optical evidence for an AGN

(e.g., Mitzkus et al. 2017), so we cannot entirely rule out

the possibility that the X-ray source is an X-ray binary

unrelated to the SMBH. Nevertheless, the strong evi-

dence for radio emission associated with the SMBH (see

below) implies recent accretion, which would support an

AGN explanation for the nuclear X-ray source.

The second, brighter source is located ≈ 3.5′′ to the

south-west of the optical nucleus. This is inconsistent

with the optical nucleus at the > 4σ level, so we can

be confident that this source is not associated with the

black hole, but instead is likely to be an unrelated X-ray

binary. It has an unabsorbed flux of S1−10 keV = (2.1 ±
0.2) × 10−14erg cm−2 s−1 and luminosity L1−10 keV =

(3.5 ± 0.4) × 1037erg s−1.

The radio emission in the ATCA image is clearly not

a point source in both the extended 6 km and confined

1.5 km configurations. At both 1.6 GHz and 2.6 GHz,

across all three observations, the extended emission ap-

pears centrally peaked, with the peak close to coinci-



6 Urquhart et al.

-2.2

-2

-1.8

-1.6

-1.4

-1.2

-0.96

-0.75

13:22:00.0 59.0 58.0 57.0 21:56.0

37:20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

-36:38:00.0

10.0

Right Ascension

D
e

c
lin

a
ti
o

n

S
p
e
c
tr

a
l 
In

d
e
x

0.15

0.22

0.29

0.36

0.44

0.51

0.58

0.65

13:22:00.0 59.0 58.0 57.0 21:56.0

37:20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

-36:38:00.0

10.0

Right Ascension

D
e

c
lin

a
ti
o

n

S
p
e
c
tr

a
l 
In

d
e
x
 E

rr
o
r

Figure 2. Left: Spectral index map for the ATCA/1.5D image, centered on the core of NGC 5102. Right: Error on spectral
index. Green contours taken from Figure 1e for reference.

dent with the optical nucleus (Figure 1). In the 6A/B

images, the integrated fluxes are all ≈ 1 mJy and with

the brightest emission spread over an area ∼ 10′′ wide.

Clearly, radio continuum emission is being resolved out

in the higher-resolution images, as the low-resolution

1.5 km configuration images detect a larger radio struc-

ture (∼ 20 − 40′′ in diameter). The integrated fluxes

are also significantly larger: 9.3 and 3.4 mJy for the 1.6

and 2.6 GHz images, respectively. Based on all sets of

ATCA data, we estimate that the brightest emission is

between 20-80 pc wide, though there are hints of faint

emission on larger scales of hundreds of parsecs.

The ASKAP images have a a similar resolution to the

ATCA 1.5 km configuration images, but at a central fre-

quency of ∼ 0.9 GHz that is about a factor of two lower.

In these data, taken about 6 years later than the ATCA

data, the source has a peak flux of 1.2 mJy beam−1, but

does not appear to be extended. Since the spatial scale
of the emission is too large for a physical change to have

occurred over this timescale, the difference between the

ASKAP and low-resolution ATCA images is likely due

to the different central frequency and higher noise level

in the ASKAP data.

In the high-resolution C band VLA images, the ex-

tended source is not seen at all: it is likely that all of

the emission is fully resolved out. In addition, there is

no core emission seen at all at the location of the optical

nucleus, to a 3σ upper limit of < 14.3µJy at an aver-

age frequency of 6 GHz. We convert this upper limit to

a 5 GHz luminosity, typical for use with the fundamen-

tal plane of accretion, assuming a flat spectral index;

L5GHz < 1.2 × 1033 erg s−1.

3.2. NGC 205

No X-ray or radio source is detected at the position of

the NGC 205 optical nucleus (ICRS R.A.=00:40:22.054,

Dec.=+41:41:07.50; Figure 3). We place an upper limit

on the 1-10 keV unabsorbed X-ray flux of S1−10 keV <

9.7 × 10−16 erg cm−2 s−1and equivalent luminosity is

L1−10 keV < 7.6 × 1034 erg s−1. The 3σ 6 GHz radio

upper limit is S6GHz < 3.3µJy beam−1, with a corre-

sponding luminosity limit (again assuming a flat spectral

index) of L5GHz < 1.2 × 1032erg s−1.

4. DISCUSSION

4.1. Evidence for past AGN activity: NGC5102

There is clear evidence of diffuse radio emission coinci-

dent with the nucleus of NGC 5102. Based on our low-

resolution 1.5D configuration ATCA observations, we

find the size of the emission to be & 500 pc (at 2 GHz).

The spectral index map suggests that the average spec-

tral index between −1 and −1.5, with steepening to-

wards the east and west edges of the emission.

Here we discuss possible interpretations of this diffuse

emission, concluding that it is mostly likely due to AGN

activity that may have been higher in the past.

4.1.1. Radio emission from gas heated by stars

Extended radio structure could be a result of free-free

emission from diffuse ionized gas within the nucleus of

NGC 5102. This explanation is strongly disfavored for

two reasons: first, young hot stars would be required

to ionize the interstellar madium (ISM), but there is

no evidence of such a population within the nucleus of

NGC 5102 (Kacharov et al. 2018; Hannah et al. 2021).

Second, free-free emission tends to be flat-spectrum,

while the integrated flux in NGC 5102 appears steep, in-

stead suggesting that the radio source is dominated by



Radio and X-ray observations of nearby central black holes 7

23.0 22.5 0:40:22.0 21.5 21.0

20.0

15.0

10.0

05.0

41:41:00.0

40:55.0

Right Ascension

  
  
  
  
  
  
 D

e
c
lin

a
ti
o
n

Chandra

23.0 22.5 0:40:22.0 21.5 21.0

20.0

15.0

10.0

05.0

41:41:00.0

40:55.0

Right Ascension

  
  
  
  
  
  
 D

e
c
lin

a
ti
o
n

F555W
HST/WFC3

23.0 22.5 0:40:22.0 21.5 21.0

20.0

15.0

10.0

05.0

41:41:00.0

40:55.0

Right Ascension

  
  
  
  
  
  
 D

e
c
lin

a
ti
o
n

6GHz
VLA

Figure 3. Left: Chandra image of NGC 205 smoothed using a Gaussian tophat 2 pixels wide for visualization purposes. The
red cross marks the optical nucleus. Middle: As in left, but for the HST/WFC3 F555W image. Right: As in left, but for the
6 GHz VLA image. The beam size is indicated by the white ellipse in the lower left corner. Contours are set at 2

√
2n×σ, where

σ is the local rms (σ = 1.1µJy beam−1) and n = 1, 2, 3, 4... The source is not detected in either the radio or X-ray image.

optically-thin synchrotron emission. We can estimate

the free-free contribution based on the Balmer emis-

sion. Kacharov et al. (2018) measure a Hβ luminosity

LHβ
= 1.9×1036 erg s−1, suggesting a free-free flux den-

sity at 5 GHz of only 3.5µJy (Caplan & Deharveng 1986;

Appendix A), negligible compared to our measured in-

tegrated flux. We note that in principle the Balmer

emission may be underestimated due to line-of-sight ex-

tinction, though Figure 1(b) shows that there appears

to be little or no dust on the nucleus itself. Overall, this

explanation is highly inconsistent with the data.

4.1.2. ULX radio bubble

Ultraluminous X-ray sources (ULXs) are thought to

be stellar-mass black hole or neutron star X-ray bina-

ries accreting at super-Eddington rates (Kaaret et al.

2017). They are primarily characterized by their ex-

treme X-ray luminosities (LX ≥ 1039 erg s−1). A hand-

ful of ULXs have shown evidence of extended emission

which is thought to be a result of ultra-powerful out-

flows. Either through a highly collimated jet or fast disk

wind, mechanical energy is injected into the surround-

ing ISM. Over the lifetime of the ULX phase, an optical

or radio “ULX bubble” is inflated. These ULX bub-

bles typically have radio luminosities ∼ 1034−35 erg/s

and are on the order of ∼ 50 − 500 pc in diameter (e.g.,

Pakull et al. 2010; Soria et al. 2021). This matches our

estimates on both the size and radio luminosity of the

extended nuclear emission in NGC 5102.

Of course, the primary issue with this explanation is

that the central X-ray source has only LX ∼ 5×1036 erg

s−1. Extreme obscuration could be one possibility, but

even though a detailed X-ray spectral fit is not possible,

this is ruled out by the detection of the source at < 1.5

keV (Evans et al. 2010).

Alternatively, the extended radio emission in

NGC 5102 may have come from a ULX that has since

“turned off”, becoming X-ray fainter by a factor of at

least & 200. This cannot be directly constrained by

existing X-ray data, but is disfavored indirectly: ULXs

typically reside in young stellar populations (. 10 Myr),

while there is no evidence of such stars within the cen-

tral region of NGC 5102 (Kacharov et al. 2018; Hannah

et al. 2021).

4.1.3. AGN outflows

While there is currently no detected core radio emis-

sion in the nucleus of NGC 5102, a previous phase of jet

emission may be responsible for the extended nuclear

radio emission. First, the emission is close to (but not

exactly) symmetric around the optical nucleus, suggest-

ing they are associated. In addition, from our lowest

resolution ATCA observation, we find the radio struc-

ture to have a steep (α . −1) spectral index (Figure 2).

This is consistent with optically-thin synchrotron which

is expected from interactions between jet and surround-

ing ISM (Nagar et al. 2001).

The morphology of the radio emission varies among

the radio images. In the lowest-resolution ATCA image

(1.5D, 1.6 GHz), it is clearly extended from the north-

east to southwest, but the emission is faint, so it is un-

clear whether the morphology of this extension is due

to the source itself or to background. In the higher-

resolution 1.6 GHz images (both 6A and 6B configu-

rations), it also appears to be extended along a simi-

lar, but not identical axis, with the southwest emission

brighter. The emission in the different configurations at

2.6 GHz appears extended but with no particular pre-

ferred axis (Table 3). In all the ATCA images, except

for the 1.5D/2.6 GHz image, the peak of the radio emis-



8 Urquhart et al.

sion is consistent with a small (∼ 1.2′′ = ∼ 20 − 25 pc)

offset from the optical position.

One interpretation of this offset is that it could be due

to a jet pair partially angled to our line of slight, with

the southern jet being the approaching, Doppler-boosted

one, and hence slightly brighter. Another possibility is

that the brighter emission south of the optical position

does not reflect the Doppler-boosted jet power, but in-

stead is due to another asymmetric physical cause, such

as the distribution of diffuse gas the jet is encountering.

The integrated flux density at 1.6 GHz in the lowest-

resolution ATCA image is ∼ 9.3 mJy, which corresponds

to a luminosity of ∼ 6 × 1035 erg s−1. This is likely a

lower limit to the past total jet power, which also would

include PdV work done by the jet.

A similar radio structure is seen in the nucleus of

the early-type dwarf galaxy M32, which lacks core radio

emission but has extended emission on a spatial scale of

∼ 10 pc, inferred to be synchrotron emission from AGN

outflows interacting with the ISM (Peng et al. 2020).

NGC 404 also shows extended radio emission on a spa-

tial scale > 10 pc, but unlike NGC 5102 and M32, the

radio continuum emission is centrally peaked, consistent

with core emission and hence current jet activity (Ny-

land et al. 2017).

Given the lack of other likely explanations, and the

partial similarities to other nearby low-luminosity AGN,

the extended radio emission in NGC 5102 is best ex-

plained as a radio lobe inflated by the AGN jet dur-

ing a previous phase of activity that has since become

substantially weaker or stopped entirely. The main dif-

ference in NGC 5102 is that in addition to emission on

spatial scales of tens of parsecs, there is also fainter,

more diffuse emission visible.

4.2. Constraints on current AGN activity: NGC5102

and NGC205

4.2.1. NGC 5102

The 2002 Chandra detection of a ∼ 5 × 1036 erg s−1

X-ray source at the center of NGC 5102, consistent with

the position of its dynamically detected SMBH, is con-

sistent with a low-luminosity AGN having been active

at that time. Using the fundamental plane of black hole

activity (Gültekin et al. 2019) predicts that if the X-ray

luminosity at the time of the 2021 VLA 6 GHz observa-

tions were the same as in 2002, then the predicted flux

density would have been ∼ 43µJy. This is about a fac-

tor of 3 brighter than the 3σ upper limit from the VLA

data, but within the scatter of the fundamental plane.

This comparisons suggests that if NGC 5102 falls on the

fundamental plane, it is unlikely that the source was sub-

stantially more luminous in the X-rays in 2021 compared

to 2002, though it could be fainter. We emphasize that

for this comparison we are only using the fundamental

plane as a tool: since there are no deep simultaneous X-

ray and radio measurements for NGC 5102, it provides

no new constraints on the fundamental plane.

Since we do not have broadband spectral infor-

mation for NGC 5102, the X-ray luminosity is the

main constraint we have on its bolometric luminos-

ity. We use a standard bolometric correction factor of

Lbol/L2−10 keV = 15.8 (Ho 2008) for the 2–10 keV X-

ray band, which assumes that AGN in low-mass galax-

ies have similar spectral energy distributions to more

massive galaxies.

For NGC 5102, Lbol = 5.2×1037 erg s−1, which corre-

sponds to Lbol/LEdd = 4.4×10−7, if the X-ray emission

is associated with an AGN. If the X-ray emission is in-

stead due to an X-ray binary, then this is an upper limit

on Lbol/LEdd. While this is our best estimate of the

Eddington ratio in 2002, the existence of extended ra-

dio emission (and the corresponding lack of present core

radio emission) suggests Lbol/LEdd was higher at some

point in the past.

4.2.2. NGC 205

There is no evidence for an AGN in NGC 205, for

which we have stringent upper limits on its X-ray and

radio emission. We convert the upper limit on its X-

ray luminosity to a limit on its bolometric luminos-

ity using the same standard correction factor, giving

Lbol < 4.8 × 1035 erg s−1 from our 2020 Chandra data.

This is equivalent to Lbol/LEdd < 5.6 × 10−7 at the

median dynamical mass of 6800M�, but at the upper

dynamical mass limit of ∼ 105M�, the value would be

much lower, with Lbol/LEdd < 3.7 × 10−8.

4.3. Context: Building Local and Comparison Samples

Central black holes have also been detected in the

nearby low-mass early-type galaxies M32 (van der Marel

et al. 1998; Nguyen et al. 2018), NGC 404 (Seth et al.

2010; Nguyen et al. 2017; Davis et al. 2020), and

NGC 5206 (Nguyen et al. 2018, 2019). Together with

NGC 5102 and NGC 205, this is a volume-limited sam-

ple of nearby 109 –1010M� early-type galaxies.

While NGC 5206 has no Chandra or even XMM data,

we can use the luminosity of the central X-ray source in

both NGC 404 (Binder et al. 2011; Nyland et al. 2012)

and M32 (Ho et al. 2003) to estimate their bolometric

Eddington ratios in the same manner as for NGC 5102

and NGC 205, finding values of Lbol/LEdd = 2.8× 10−6

(NGC 404) and Lbol/LEdd = 4.5×10−8 (M32). We note

that a few low-luminosity AGN (including that in M32)

appear to be quite bright in the infrared. This emission

could contribute to or even dominate their bolometric



Radio and X-ray observations of nearby central black holes 9

−8 −6 −4 −2
Lbol/Ledd

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

F
ra

ct
io

n
o

f
G

a
la

xi
es
<

L
b
o
l/

L
e
d
d

All Galaxies

Early-Type Galaxies

Nearby Low-Mass Early-Types

Figure 4. The nearest low-mass early-type galaxies have low accretion rates. The solid lines and regions show the cumulative
distribution function of Lbol/LEdd distributions of bright, massive galaxies based on X-ray measurements from Ho (2009)
assuming Lbol = 15.8LX . The black lines shows the full galaxy sample (175 galaxies), while the red lines show just the early-
type galaxies (93 galaxies). The shaded regions in both samples show the impact of upper limits on the cumulative distribution
functions. The three dashed lines, from left to right, show the Lbol/LEdd measurements for M32, NGC 5102, and NGC 404,
while the dotted line shows the upper limit on Lbol/LEdd for NGC 205, assuming a black hole mass of 6800 M�.

luminosity (Seth 2010; Seth et al. 2010; Dumont et al.

2020), but here we use a fixed bolometric conversion

factor to enable a consistent comparison to other studies.

In Figure 4, we can see that all four of these nearby

low-mass early-type galaxies are at or below the median

Lbol/LEdd of massive galaxies from Ho (2009). This Ed-

dington ratio distribution is based on 175 galaxies with

archival Chandra X-ray measurements out of the 486

galaxy Palomar galaxy sample (Ho et al. 1997). We

note that there are two selection criteria that may bias

the distribution in Ho (2009) to higher Lbol/LEdd val-

ues than a volume-limited sample: (i) all galaxies with

nearby Chandra archival data are used, including data

that may have been taken due to the presence of a known

AGN, which would tend to select for higher Eddington

ratios, and (ii) all galaxies with optical emission lines

classified as star-forming galaxies are excluded; these

galaxies will likely have typically lower Lbol/LEdd com-

pared to those with optical emission classified as AGN.

To mitigate this latter effect, in Figure 4 we also plot just

galaxies with Hubble Type T <= 0 (early-type galaxies,

including some S0/Sa transition objects). The potential

bias due to the exclusion of star-forming galaxies has a

minimal impact on this subsample.

The main result is that the four nearby low-mass

early-type galaxies have Lbol/LEdd at or below the me-

dian of the distribution of typically more massive early-

type galaxies from Ho (2009). NGC 404 is close to the

median measured Lbol/LEdd of ∼ 5 × 10−6, while the

other three galaxies are below, at somewhat lower Ed-

dington ratios.

To compare the distributions statistically, we first note

that both the comparison sample and the nearby low-

mass galaxy sample have a meaningful fraction of mea-

surements that are upper limits, which challenges the

use of typical non-parametric tests or a simple boot-

strap. Since the observed Lbol/LEdd values for early-

type galaxies appear relatively well-represented by a log-

normal distribution, we fit a lognormal model to the

data using the Bayesian Markov Chain Monte Carlo

software JAGS (Plummer 2012), self-consistently incor-

porating the upper limits. The resulting best-fit val-

ues are µ = −5.69 ± 0.15 and σ = 1.36 ± 0.12. This

mean corresponds to Lbol/LEdd = 2 × 10−6, just be-

low the measured value for NGC 404. When we fit a

lognormal model to the low-mass nearby galaxy sam-

ple, again modeling the upper limit (for NGC 205) self-

consistently, we find µ = −6.57 ± 0.50 and σ = 0.96 ±



10 Urquhart et al.

0.44. The difference in means is −0.88 ± 0.52, corre-

sponding to p = 0.046. Hence, with this current small

sample the evidence for a difference in mean Lbol/LEdd

between low and high-mass galaxies is only suggestive

and is far from conclusive. Another interpretation of

this result, especially given the very low accretion rates

in the Milky Way (Narayan et al. 1998) and M31 (Li

et al. 2011) is that there is a bias towards higher Ed-

dington ratios in the Ho (2009) sample, perhaps due to

X-ray binary contamination of nuclear sources.

4.4. Interpretation and Future Surveys

The suggestive, albeit preliminary evidence that

lower-mass galaxies could have lower Eddington ratios

than higher-mass galaxies is in mild tension with exist-

ing literature on the X-ray luminosities of galaxy nu-

clei as a function of stellar mass. In particular, both

Miller et al. (2015) and Gallo & Sesana (2019) model

the X-ray luminosities of a large number of early-type

galaxies with a model that includes a varying black hole

occupation fraction and a distribution of X-ray lumi-

nosities that depends on the galaxy stellar mass. Both

papers find the slope of the LX–M? relation is . 1.

These LX–M? relations are fit using much shallower

data than we present here and are mostly upper lim-

its at M? < 1010M�. Thus the LX distribution of our

deeper observation can provide a useful check on their

assumptions of a LX–M? relation with constant scatter

and a slope . 1.

We find that all four of the nearest early-type galax-

ies fall below the mean of the best-fit LX–M? relation

from Miller et al. (2015), with each of the M 32 and

NGC 5102 measurements and the NGC 205 upper limit

all being quite low outliers. If the low X-ray luminosi-

ties tentatively seen in our current small sample is borne

out in larger samples, it would suggest that the LX–M?

relation is either steeper or has an increased scatter at

M? < 1010M�. A steeper LX–M? relation could result

from some combination of (i) lower Eddington fractions

at lower M?, as suggested in the present paper; (ii) a

steeper MBH–M? relation (e.g., Gallo & Sesana 2019),

or (iii) potentially from a systemic change in the spec-

tral energy distributions of AGN in lower-mass galaxies,

such that a much smaller fraction of the bolometric lu-

minosity is emitted in X-rays.

Another potential implication is in using multiwave-

length data to constrain the occupation fraction of cen-

tral black holes: at the inferred mean Lbol/LEdd of our

sample (3 × 10−7), a 5 × 105M� black hole would have

LX ∼ 1036 erg s−1, which is far too low to confidently

attribute to an AGN without other evidence such as ra-

dio emission. It also suggests generically that any survey

that assumes an Eddington ratio distribution typical of

more massive galaxies could potentially underestimate

the black hole occupation fraction (e.g., Miller et al.

2015). Our results also show that it is challenging to test

the black hole fundamental plane for low-mass central

black holes, which inhibits its utility in reaching broad

conclusions about the occupation fraction and mass dis-

tribution of central black holes in low-mass galaxies.

These results could also be strengthened by obtain-

ing high-quality spectral energy distributions for a sub-

set of the nearby dynamically confirmed low-mass cen-

tral black holes. Such work is feasible with JWST ,

and should be an important priority moving forward.

A comprehensive survey for extended radio continuum

emission in nearby low-mass galaxies, possible even with

present telescopes, could also reveal past AGN emission

in galaxies that are quiescent today.

5. CONCLUSIONS

We have analyzed X-ray and radio observations for

two nearby low-mass galaxies with dynamically con-

firmed central black holes, NGC 5102 and NGC 205. In

NGC 5102, we find mixed evidence for current AGN ac-

tivity, with a nuclear X-ray source but no core radio

continuum emission, but strong evidence for past AGN

activity, with extended luminous radio continuum emis-

sion centered on the nucleus.

For NGC 205, our simultaneous X-ray and radio obser-

vations have produced a state-of-the-art non-detection,

placing strong constraints on the current accretion ac-

tivity of the black hole.

We assess these results in the context of the other

nearly low-mass early-type galaxies with dynamically

confirmed central black holes, finding a hint that low-

mass early-type galaxies have unusually low values of

Lbol/LEdd, though this conclusion is dependent both on

a small sample of low-mass galaxies and potential bi-

ases in the comparison sample of more massive galax-

ies. These preliminary inferences are consistent with a

scenario where the occupation fraction of central black

holes in low-mass galaxies is high, but most of these

sources will be difficult to confirm without dynamical

measurements.

We thank Jenny Greene for a thoughtful reading of

the paper and Tracy Clarke for useful discussions. We

acknowledge the comments of an anonymous referee,

which helped improve the presentation and context of

our results.

1

2

3

4

5

We acknowledge support from NASA grant Chandra-

GO0-21096X and the Packard Foundation.

6

7



Radio and X-ray observations of nearby central black holes 11

Software: ciao (v4.11; Fruscione et al. 2006), DS9

(v8.1; Joye & Mandel 2003), CASA (v5.4.1; McMullin

et al. 2007), JAGS (v5.3.1; Plummer 2012)

REFERENCES

Baldassare, V. F., Geha, M., & Greene, J. 2018, ApJ, 868,

152, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aae6cf

Binder, B., Williams, B. F., Eracleous, M., et al. 2011, ApJ,

737, 77, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/737/2/77

Caplan, J., & Deharveng, L. 1986, A&A, 155, 297

Chakrabarti, S., & Titarchuk, L. G. 1995, ApJ, 455, 623,

doi: 10.1086/176610

Chilingarian, I. V., Katkov, I. Y., Zolotukhin, I. Y., et al.

2018, ApJ, 863, 1, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aad184

Davis, T. A., Nguyen, D. D., Seth, A. C., et al. 2020,

MNRAS, 496, 4061, doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa1567

Dumont, A., Seth, A. C., Strader, J., et al. 2020, ApJ, 888,

19, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab5798

Evans, I. N., Primini, F. A., Glotfelty, K. J., et al. 2010,

ApJS, 189, 37, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/189/1/37

Fruscione, A., McDowell, J. C., Allen, G. E., et al. 2006, in

Society of Photo-Optical Instrumentation Engineers

(SPIE) Conference Series, Vol. 6270, Society of

Photo-Optical Instrumentation Engineers (SPIE)

Conference Series, ed. D. R. Silva & R. E. Doxsey,

62701V, doi: 10.1117/12.671760

Gaia Collaboration, Prusti, T., de Bruijne, J. H. J., et al.

2016, A&A, 595, A1, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201629272

Gaia Collaboration, Brown, A. G. A., Vallenari, A., et al.

2021, A&A, 649, A1, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202039657

Gallo, E., & Sesana, A. 2019, ApJL, 883, L18,

doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ab40c6

Greene, J. E., Strader, J., & Ho, L. C. 2020, ARA&A, 58,

257, doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-032620-021835

Gültekin, K., King, A. L., Cackett, E. M., et al. 2019, ApJ,

871, 80, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaf6b9

Hannah, C. H., Seth, A. C., Nguyen, D. D., et al. 2021, AJ,

162, 281, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ac282e

HI4PI Collaboration, Ben Bekhti, N., Flöer, L., et al. 2016,

A&A, 594, A116, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201629178

Ho, L. C. 2008, ARA&A, 46, 475,

doi: 10.1146/annurev.astro.45.051806.110546

—. 2009, ApJ, 699, 626, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/699/1/626

Ho, L. C., Filippenko, A. V., & Sargent, W. L. W. 1997,

ApJS, 112, 315, doi: 10.1086/313041

Ho, L. C., Terashima, Y., & Ulvestad, J. S. 2003, ApJ, 589,

783, doi: 10.1086/374738

Hong, J., van den Berg, M., Schlegel, E. M., et al. 2005,

ApJ, 635, 907, doi: 10.1086/496966

Inayoshi, K., Visbal, E., & Haiman, Z. 2020, ARA&A, 58,

27, doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-120419-014455

Joye, W. A., & Mandel, E. 2003, in Astronomical Society of

the Pacific Conference Series, Vol. 295, Astronomical

Data Analysis Software and Systems XII, ed. H. E.

Payne, R. I. Jedrzejewski, & R. N. Hook, 489

Kaaret, P., Feng, H., & Roberts, T. P. 2017, ARA&A, 55,

303, doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-091916-055259

Kacharov, N., Neumayer, N., Seth, A. C., et al. 2018,

MNRAS, 480, 1973, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty1985

Kormendy, J., & Ho, L. C. 2013, ARA&A, 51, 511,

doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-082708-101811

Kraft, R. P., Burrows, D. N., & Nousek, J. A. 1991, ApJ,

374, 344, doi: 10.1086/170124

Kraft, R. P., Nolan, L. A., Ponman, T. J., Jones, C., &

Raychaudhury, S. 2005, ApJ, 625, 785,

doi: 10.1086/429982

Latimer, C. J., Reines, A. E., Bogdan, A., & Kraft, R.

2021, ApJL, 922, L40, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ac3af6

Li, Z., Garcia, M. R., Forman, W. R., et al. 2011, ApJL,

728, L10, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/728/1/L10

McConnell, D., Hale, C. L., Lenc, E., et al. 2020, PASA, 37,

e048, doi: 10.1017/pasa.2020.41

McMullin, J. P., Waters, B., Schiebel, D., Young, W., &

Golap, K. 2007, in Astronomical Society of the Pacific

Conference Series, Vol. 376, Astronomical Data Analysis

Software and Systems XVI, ed. R. A. Shaw, F. Hill, &

D. J. Bell, 127

Mezcua, M., Civano, F., Marchesi, S., et al. 2018, MNRAS,

478, 2576, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty1163

Miller, B. P., Gallo, E., Greene, J. E., et al. 2015, ApJ, 799,

98, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/799/1/98

Mitzkus, M., Cappellari, M., & Walcher, C. J. 2017,

MNRAS, 464, 4789, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw2677

Nagar, N. M., Wilson, A. S., & Falcke, H. 2001, ApJL, 559,

L87, doi: 10.1086/323938

Narayan, R., Mahadevan, R., Grindlay, J. E., Popham,

R. G., & Gammie, C. 1998, ApJ, 492, 554,

doi: 10.1086/305070

Nguyen, D. D., Seth, A. C., den Brok, M., et al. 2017, ApJ,

836, 237, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa5cb4

Nguyen, D. D., Seth, A. C., Neumayer, N., et al. 2018, ApJ,

858, 118, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aabe28

—. 2019, ApJ, 872, 104, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aafe7a

http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aae6cf
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/737/2/77
http://doi.org/10.1086/176610
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aad184
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staa1567
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab5798
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/189/1/37
http://doi.org/10.1117/12.671760
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201629272
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202039657
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ab40c6
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev-astro-032620-021835
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aaf6b9
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/ac282e
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201629178
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev.astro.45.051806.110546
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/699/1/626
http://doi.org/10.1086/313041
http://doi.org/10.1086/374738
http://doi.org/10.1086/496966
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev-astro-120419-014455
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev-astro-091916-055259
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty1985
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev-astro-082708-101811
http://doi.org/10.1086/170124
http://doi.org/10.1086/429982
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ac3af6
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/728/1/L10
http://doi.org/10.1017/pasa.2020.41
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty1163
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/799/1/98
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stw2677
http://doi.org/10.1086/323938
http://doi.org/10.1086/305070
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa5cb4
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aabe28
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aafe7a


12 Urquhart et al.

Nyland, K., Marvil, J., Wrobel, J. M., Young, L. M., &

Zauderer, B. A. 2012, ApJ, 753, 103,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/753/2/103

Nyland, K., Davis, T. A., Nguyen, D. D., et al. 2017, ApJ,

845, 50, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa7ecf

Pakull, M. W., Soria, R., & Motch, C. 2010, Nature, 466,

209, doi: 10.1038/nature09168

Peng, S., Li, Z., Sjouwerman, L. O., et al. 2020, ApJ, 894,

61, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab855d

Pinna, F., Neumayer, N., Seth, A., et al. 2021, ApJ, 921, 8,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac158f

Plummer, M. 2012, JAGS: Just Another Gibbs Sampler,

Astrophysics Source Code Library, record ascl:1209.002.

http://ascl.net/1209.002

Reines, A. E., Condon, J. J., Darling, J., & Greene, J. E.

2020, ApJ, 888, 36, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab4999

Reines, A. E., Greene, J. E., & Geha, M. 2013, ApJ, 775,

116, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/775/2/116

Seth, A. C. 2010, ApJ, 725, 670,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/725/1/670

Seth, A. C., Cappellari, M., Neumayer, N., et al. 2010, ApJ,

714, 713, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/714/1/713

Soria, R., Pakull, M. W., Motch, C., et al. 2021, MNRAS,

501, 1644, doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa3784

Tully, R. B., Libeskind, N. I., Karachentsev, I. D., et al.

2015, ApJL, 802, L25, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/802/2/L25

Tully, R. B., Courtois, H. M., Dolphin, A. E., et al. 2013,

AJ, 146, 86, doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/146/4/86

van der Marel, R. P., Cretton, N., de Zeeuw, P. T., & Rix,

H.-W. 1998, ApJ, 493, 613, doi: 10.1086/305147

Volonteri, M. 2010, A&A Rv, 18, 279,

doi: 10.1007/s00159-010-0029-x

Wilson, W. E., Ferris, R. H., Axtens, P., et al. 2011,

MNRAS, 416, 832, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.19054.x

http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/753/2/103
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa7ecf
http://doi.org/10.1038/nature09168
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab855d
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac158f
http://ascl.net/1209.002
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab4999
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/775/2/116
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/725/1/670
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/714/1/713
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staa3784
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/802/2/L25
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-6256/146/4/86
http://doi.org/10.1086/305147
http://doi.org/10.1007/s00159-010-0029-x
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.19054.x


Radio and X-ray observations of nearby central black holes 13

Table 1. Radio Observations of NGC 5102

Fig. 1 Observation Telescope ν Beam rms Speak Sint Source Size

Panel Date (GHz) (′′×′′) (mJy/beam) (mJy/beam) (mJy) (′′×′′)
(c) 2012-12-13 ATCA/6B 1.6 14.1× 6.4 0.05 0.43± 0.05 1.01± 0.08 12.9× 5.9

(d) 2012-12-13 ATCA/6B 2.6 10.0× 4.6 0.03 0.25± 0.03 1.02± 0.05 12.2× 11.0

(e) 2012-12-20 ATCA/1.5D 1.6 15.3× 8.5 0.17 0.93± 0.17 9.3± 0.5 44.6× 27.2

(f) 2012-12-20 ATCA/1.5D 2.6 10.2× 5.5 0.04 0.29± 0.04 3.4± 0.14 31.0× 19.6

(g) 2013-02-11 ATCA/6A 1.6 13.3× 5.9 0.03 0.38± 0.03 1.16± 0.06 15.7× 9.5

(h) 2013-02-11 ATCA/6A 2.6 8.8× 4.1 0.02 0.18± 0.02 0.89± 0.04 17.0× 8.3

(i) 2019-04-29 ASKAP 0.9 15.9× 12.7 0.2 1.2± 0.2 - -

(k)α 2021-01-27 VLA 4.9 1.28× 0.38 0.0069 < 0.021 - -

2021-01-27 VLA 7.0 0.92× 0.27 0.0066 < 0.020 - -

α Panel (k) in Figure 1 is the full band image (4-8 GHz) centered at 6 GHz.

Table 2. X-ray/radio luminosities

Source Mass Distance L5GHz
a L1−10 keV

(M�) (Mpc) (erg s−1) (erg s−1)

NGC 5102 9.12+1.84
−1.53 × 105 3.74 < 1.8 × 1033 4.4+2.2

−1.7 × 1036

NGC 205 6.8+95.6
−6.7 × 103 0.81 < 1.2 × 1032 < 3.4 × 1034

α Assumes a flat spectral index.

Table 3. NGC 5102 radio emission offset

Fig. 1 Observation Telescope ν Offsetα Direction

Panel Date (GHz) RA(′′) Dec(′′)

(c) 2012-12-13 ATCA/6B 1.6 0.1 1.0 South-West

(d) 2012-12-13 ATCA/6B 2.6 0.5 1.3 South-West

(e) 2012-12-20 ATCA/1.5D 1.6 -0.3 0.4 South-East

(f) 2012-12-20 ATCA/1.5D 2.6 -0.4 -0.7 North-East

(g) 2013-02-11 ATCA/6A 1.6 0.4 1.6 South-West

(h) 2013-02-11 ATCA/6A 2.6 -0.5 1.2 South-East

α Shift from the Gaia position of the nucleus of NGC 5102 to the flux peak of the extended radio emission.


	1 Introduction
	2 Data Analysis
	2.1 NGC 5102
	2.1.1 Radio
	2.1.2 X-ray

	2.2 NGC 205
	2.2.1 Radio

	2.3 X-ray

	3 Results
	3.1 NGC 5102
	3.2 NGC 205

	4 Discussion
	4.1 Evidence for past AGN activity: NGC5102
	4.1.1 Radio emission from gas heated by stars
	4.1.2 ULX radio bubble
	4.1.3 AGN outflows

	4.2 Constraints on current AGN activity: NGC5102 and NGC205
	4.2.1 NGC5102
	4.2.2 NGC205

	4.3 Context: Building Local and Comparison Samples
	4.4 Interpretation and Future Surveys

	5 Conclusions

